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Honorable C. E. Britt

Mayor, Town of Mentone

Post Office Box 295

Mentone, AL  35984

Municipalities – Town Council – Zoning - Municipal Ordinances - DeKalb County

A municipality may, pursuant to section 11-45-9 of the Code of Alabama, impose criminal penalties for violations of the municipality’s zoning ordinances.

Dear Mayor Britt:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Mentone.

QUESTION


Does the Town of Mentone have the authority, under section 11-45-9 of the Code of Alabama, to levy criminal sanctions for viola​tions of the Town’s zoning ordinance adopted pursuant to chapter 52 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Municipalities are generally authorized to adopt ordinances and resolutions as follows:


Municipal corporations may from time to time adopt ordinances and resolutions not incon​sistent with the laws of the state to carry into ef​fect or discharge the powers and duties conferred by the applicable provisions of this title and any other applicable provisions of law and to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity and improve the morals, order, com​fort and convenience of the inhabitants of the municipality, and may enforce obedience to such ordinances.

ALA. CODE § 11-45-1 (1989).  


Municipalities are specifically authorized to adopt zoning ordi​nances pursuant to chapter 52 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-52-70 to 11-52-84 (1994 & Supp. 2001).  Although these sections of the Code do not specifically provide for the imposition of fines and penalties for violations of the zoning ordinances, municipalities have broad authority to impose fines and penalties by ordinance as pro​vided in section 11-45-9 of the Code.  Section 11-45-9 of the Code states as follows:


(a) Municipal ordinances may provide pen​alties of fines, imprisonment, hard labor or one or more of such penalties for violation of ordi​nances.


(b) No fine shall exceed $500.00, and no sentence of imprisonment or hard labor shall ex​ceed six months except, when in the enforcement of the penalties prescribed in section 32-5A-191, such fine shall not exceed $5,000.00 and such sentence of imprisonment or hard labor shall not exceed one year.


(c) The penalty imposed upon a corpora​tion shall consist of the fine only plus costs of court.

ALA. CODE § 11-45-9 (1989). 

CONCLUSION


Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a municipality may, pursuant to section 11-45-9 of the Code of Alabama, impose crimi​nal penalties for violations of the municipality’s zoning ordinances.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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